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ZBA-114-22

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Property Owner (X) Petitioner (x) 

Chris Didyoung

Requested Action and Purpose 

Petition for a special exception from the off-street parking regulations

Location and Existing Zoning 

6509 Highway 69 South. Zoned BN. (Council District 2)

Size and Existing Land Use

Approximately 0.53 acres, Commercial Business

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning 

North: Church, R-1

East: Commercial, BN

South: Commercial, BN

West: Outside City Limits, PJ

Applicable Regulations 

Sec. 24-91. – Special exceptions. 

(8) Decrease in required parking

DISCRETIONARY

a. The applicant should demonstrate to the satisfaction of the board that, based on the nature of the 

business and prior experience with such businesses, a reduced number of off-street parking spaces will 

meet reasonably foreseeable requirements. The board should take into account, however, the 

possibility that the property concerned might change hands in the future and be used for a purpose 

requiring more parking.

Sec. 24-122. – Off-street parking requirement 

Other uses not listed One per one hundred twenty (120) square feet of building floor area

(d) Shopping centers. For every one thousand (1,000) square feet of gross leasable area in a 

shopping center not devoted to food stores or motion picture theatres, not less than four and 

one-half (4½) off-street parking spaces shall be provided. 

SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a special exception to reduce the number of required off-street parking spaces, for 

an existing commercial development, from 31 spaces to 18 spaces. The business has been operating in this 

location since 2014. However, due to a proposed addition to the building, the requirement for parking must be 

https://library.municode.com/al/tuscaloosa/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH24ZO_ARTVIISPEX_S24-91SPEX
https://library.municode.com/al/tuscaloosa/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH24ZO_ARTIXOREPALO_S24-122OREPARE
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met. The petitioner is proposing 16 parking spaces on the property + 2 handicap spaces.  The remaining 13 

required spaces will be built on an adjacent property, and an access easement will be obtained.

Office of Urban Development, Planning Division: No comment

Office of Urban Development, Code Enforcement: No violations found or complaints received 

Office of Urban Development, Building and Inspections Division: No comment

Infrastructure and Public Services, Engineering Division: No comment

Fire and Rescue Department, Fire Administration: No comment
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SUBJECT PROPERTY
0.5 ACRES +/-

STAR PARTNERSHIP, LLC
DB #2014, PG #18261

LOT 2-A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 OF THE RESURVEY

OF LOT 3 SOUTH CREEEK SECTION 2
PB #2014, PG #95

LOT 2-B
RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 OF THE RESURVEY

OF LOT 3 SOUTH CREEEK SECTION 2
PB #2014, PG #95

MILDRED DIDYOUNG
DB #2015, PG #14364

PROVIDENT CAPITAL, LLC
DB #2019, PG #17528

LOT 1
RESURVEY OF LOT 3

SOUTH CREEEK SECTION 2
PB #2014, PG #95

CLARA CAM
PBELL

DB #1038, PG #112

HENRY SMITHSON
DB #2013, PG #6401

BROWNS FLEET & COLLISION CENTER
DB #2015, PG #20627

LOT 1
SOUTH CREEEK SECTION 2

PB #21, PG #27

NEW COVENANT FULL GOSPEL CHURCH
DB #1074, PG #193

LOT 2
SOUTH CREEEK SECTION 2

PB #21, PG #27

SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4

SEC. 11, T22S, R10W

R.O.W.

R.O.W.

R.O.W.

R.O.W.

R.O
.W

.

R.O
.W

.

267.44

269.80

265.66

269.82

X

X

X

X

33' MINIMUM BUILDING LINE

30' M
IN

IM
UM

 BUILDIN
G LIN

E

EX
. A

CC
ES

S 
EA

SE
M

EN
T 

FO
R 

LO
T 

2

ACCESS EASEMENT FOR LOT 2

8

2

2

PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION
(1,117 SQ. FT. +/-)

PROPOSED PARKING LOT
MODIFICATIONS

25'

8

5

PROPOSED OFF-SITE
PARKING (13 SPACES)

36'

15'

58'
22'

9'

6

PROPOSED CROSS ACCESS
& CROSS PARKING EASEMENT

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 C

RO
SS

 A
CC

ES
S

&
 C

RO
SS

 P
A

RK
IN

G
 E

A
SE

M
EN

T

A
SS

O
CI

A
TE

S
D

U
N

CA
N

   
CO

KE
R

CI
VI

L 
EN

G
IN

EE
RI

N
G

   
SU

RV
EY

IN
G

   
PL

A
N

N
IN

G
65

09
 H

IG
H

W
A

Y 
69

 S
O

U
TH

PREL
IM

IN
ARY 

NOT FO
R CONSTRUCTIO

N

C100

SC
H

EM
A

TI
C 

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 F

A
CI

LI
TY

 E
X

PA
N

SI
O

N
TU

SC
A

LO
O

SA
, A

L 
35

40
5

W
W

W
.D

U
N

CA
N

CO
KE

R.
CO

M

30
2 

M
ER

CH
A

N
TS

 W
A

LK
, S

U
IT

E 
25

0
TU

SC
A

LO
O

SA
, A

L 
35

40
6

20
5-

56
1-

08
08

08/3/2022

SHEET NO.

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E D
ES

CR
IP

TI
O

N
N

O
.

D
A

TE

FI
LE

 N
A

M
E:

  D
id

yo
un

g-
A

pp
lic

o-
Sc

he
m

2
PR

O
JE

CT
 N

U
M

BE
R:

CH
EC

KE
D

 B
Y:

D
RA

W
N

 B
Y:

D
A

TE
:

08
/3

/2
02

2
R 

W
 M

S 
W

 T

22
-1

50

40'20'

1" = 20'

60'0'

SCALE (FEET)

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY:
1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS COMPOSED OF ONE (1) PARCEL, CURRENTLY ZONED BN.

2. EXISTING BUILDING CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 2,500 S.F. AND PROPOSED BUILDING ADDITION CONTAINS
1,117 S.F.

3. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) = 0.8

4. OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR RETAIL SALES  = 1 SPACE PER 120 S.F.
3,617 S.F. / 120 = 31 SPACES REQUIRED

18 SPACES PROVIDED ON-SITE (INCLUDES 2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES)
*13 SPACES PROVIDED OFF-SITE VIA PROPOSED SHARED PARKING AND ACCESS EASEMENT

*REQUIRES CITY OF TUSCALOOSA OF TUSCALOOSA ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL

5. STORMWATER DETENTION WILL LIKELY NOT BE REQUIRED WITH THIS PROJECT CONSIDERING THE MINOR
CHANGES IN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA.

 SYMBOLS LEGEND 
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

R.O.W.

PROPERTY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

NOTES:
1. BACKGROUND TAX MAP, TOPOGRAPHY AND AERIAL IMAGERY SHOWN HEREON IS NOT BASED ON A

FIELD-RUN SURVEY.

2. NO TITLE REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, THEREFORE ALL EASEMENTS MAY NOT
BE SHOWN HEREON.

3. THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED PRIOR TO A FIELD-RUN SURVEY, DETAILED ENGINEERING DESIGN AND
REGULATORY APPROVALS; AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
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